

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2019

RANDY ETHAN HALPRIN,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas
Department of Criminal Justice,
Institutions Division,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL MANSUR
Texas Bar No. 796078
P.O. Box 1300
Denver City, Texas 79323
(806) 592-2797 (tel.)
(806) 592-9136(fax)
paul@paulmansurlaw.com

MAUREEN FRANCO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
*TIVON SCHARDL
Florida Bar No. 73016
Capital Habeas Unit Chief
TIMOTHY GUMKOWSKI
Texas Bar No. 24104788
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defender Office
919 Congress, Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
737-207-3007 (tel.)
512-499-1584 (fax)
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT	1
A. The Brief in Opposition Does Not Address the Narrow Question Presented by Petitioner’s Case	2
B. Halprin Does Not Ask the Question Texas Poses Because This Court Has Answered It.....	7
C. Texas Abandons its “Plain Text” Approach and Fails to Address the Impact of the Fifth Circuit’s Decision on <i>Panetti’s</i> Purposive and Historical Concerns	10
D. Review is Necessary, Despite the Texas Court’s Decision to Authorize a Subsequent State Application and Stay Petitioner’s Execution.....	12
E. Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Askew v. Bradshaw</i> , 636 Fed. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 13 F.3d 871 (5th Cir.1994)	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	3, 6
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 211 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	13
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	2
<i>In re Cain</i> , 137 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>In re Webster</i> , 605 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Leal Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	1, 3, 7, 8

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	4
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	2
<i>Ochoa v. Workman</i> , 669 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Outlaw v. Sternes</i> , 233 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	passim
<i>Pizzuto v. Arave</i> , 280 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , 673 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995)	7, 12
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	10
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	1
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	13
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5

<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 643 Fed. App'x 680 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 763 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	6
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 3, 5, 6
Va. Code § 53.1-232.1(i)	4
Other Authorities	
Charles Doyle, Am. L. Div., Cong. Research Serv., 96-499 A, <i>Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996: A Summary</i> (1996)	5
<i>Federal Habeas Corpus Reform: Eliminating Prisoners' Abuse of the Judicial Process: Hearing on S. 623 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. 30-31 (1995)	4
Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	5
Irene Merker Rosenberg & Yale L. Rosenberg, <i>Guilt: Henry Friendly Meets the Maharal of Prague</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 604 (1991)	5
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Is Guilt Dispositive? Federal Habeas after Martinez</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2071 (2014)	5
<i>Taking Back Our Streets Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 3 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. 145, 188 (1995)	4

REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT

Based on Texas’s Brief in Opposition (“BIO”), these facts and points of law are undisputed: (1) the judge who presided over Petitioner Randy Halprin’s capital murder trial and sentenced him to death was biased against him because Petitioner is Jewish, or, in the judge’s words, a “goddamn kike”; (2) the judge violated a constitutional and statutory duty to recuse himself; (3) the judge concealed his bias; (4) the judge was cloaked in the “presumption of honesty and integrity” this Court recognizes “in those serving as adjudicators,” *Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35, 47 (1975); (5) no publicly known source of information about the judge indicated he was anti-Semitic; (6) Petitioner learned the judge was anti-Semitic by interviewing one of his former campaign workers, after she was identified in a 2018 newspaper article; (7) the Constitution requires that Petitioner’s conviction be vacated regardless of the evidence presented at trial; (8) if Petitioner’s meritorious judicial bias claim is deemed “second or successive” under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2), federal habeas review is unavailable because “the facts underlying the claim” do not suggest Petitioner is innocent, as required by § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii); (9) this Court has repeatedly held the statutory “phrase ‘second or successive petition’ is a term of art given substance in our prior habeas corpus cases,” *Slack v. McDaniel*, 529 U.S. 473, 486 (2000), and not only in the text itself, *Panetti v. Quarterman*, 551 U.S. 930, 943-944 (2007); (10) in *Magwood v. Patterson*, 561 U.S. 320, 335 n.11 (2010), this Court said it was not reconsidering *Slack* or *Panetti* and called “unfounded” the suggestion that *Panetti* was in doubt; (11) this Court has repeatedly held the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (“AEDPA”), did not “displace courts’

traditional equitable authority.” *McQuiggin v. Perkins*, 569 U.S. 383, 397 (2013) (quoting *Holland v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 631, 646 (2010)).
